below the NAC levels and a “substantial noise increase” to mean an increase of 15 dBA over the 
existing noise level. Per FHWA guidance, the determination of "approach" is expressed as a whole 
decibel.   

The TNM 2.5 Model was used to predict noise levels for noise analysis areas containing noise-
sensitive land uses. One hundred and sixty-one (161) Category B receptors were sited to represent 
residences within the identified noise analysis areas. Two (2) Category C receptors were sited to 
represent Victory Baptist Church and the Cross & Crown Family Worship Center. Noise levels were 
also predicted for 43 undeveloped parcels for the build scenarios by siting 132 Category G receptors.

[...]

properties near the project and to analyze alternative noise abatement measures to mitigate these impacts, giving 
weight to the benefits and costs of abatement and to overall social, economic, and environmental effects.  

The TNM 2.5 Model was used to predict noise levels for noise analysis areas containing noise-sensitive land uses. 
One hundred and sixty-one (161) Category B receptors were sited to represent residences within the identified 
noise analysis areas. Two (2) Category C receptors were sited to represent Victory Baptist Church and the Cross & 
Crown Family Worship Center. Noise levels were also predicted for 43 undeveloped parcels for the build scenarios